MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : $\label{eq:sprague} \mbox{ son, printers to the state.}$ 1883 .

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Снар. 350

To build manufactories, etc.

-to lay lines of wire etc.

amount of one million dollars; to build and operate manufactories and works for the providing and supply of electricity; to construct, lay, maintain and operate lines of wire or other material for the transmission of electricity, submarine, under ground, upon, under and along and over any and all streets, ways and public places in such manner as not to endanger the appropriate public use thereof, railroads, canals and lands of any individuals, society or corporation, with all necessary posts, pipes, supports and appurtenances, and terminating at such points as may be expedient; and to confer this power upon licensees of said company, who shall be deemed agents of said company for said purposes, but said company shall not be liable for the torts or negligence of such licensees, nor upon contracts made by them, except as mutually agreed by said company and its licensees.'

-to confer power upon licensees.

Approved March 14, 1883.

Chapter 350.

An Act to enable the Winslow Packing Company to issue bonds and preferred stook.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Winslow Packing Co. authorized to issue bonds. SECT. 1. The Winslow Packing Company, a corporation organized under the laws of the state, is hereby authorized to make and issue its bonds in such form and manner, and payable at such times as the directors may deem advisable, and it may, by a vote of its directors, secure the principal and interest of said bonds by a mortgage or trust deed of its property, rights, privileges and franchises, then possessed or owned, or thereafter acquired by said corporation, made to such persons or trustees, and in such form and manner as its directors may approve and prescribe.

May issue stock.

- SECT. 2. Said corporation is hereby authorized to issue preferred stock, not exceeding in all, one-half the amount of capital stock authorized by the certificate of incorporation, filed with the secretary of state.
 - SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 14, 1883,